## RATIFICATION OF EMERGENCY CONTRACT FOR PIPE/ELECTRICAL REPAIRS IN POLICE STATION BUILDING KAY & JAY CONTRACTOR

**Whereas**, the Township of Pennsauken, at the recommendation of the Director of Municipal Services, determined that to protect the health, safety and welfare of the general public, there was a need to provide for emergency pipe/electrical repairs at the Police Station building between December 26<sup>th</sup> through January 14<sup>th</sup> in the Township of Pennsauken as an emergency contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6; and

**Whereas**, the Local Public Contracts Law, at N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 and its regulations at N.J.A.C. 5:35-6.1 allows for the award of an emergency contract under these circumstances; and

**Whereas**, the Township of Pennsauken issued Purchase Order #23-04969 to Kay & Jay Contractor, 212 W. Clinton Ave, Oaklyn, New Jersey 08107 in the amount of \$54,262 for the emergency pipe/electrical repair work; and

**Whereas**, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1, has certified that there are sufficient funds available for the purpose of awarding a contract to said entity, to encumber funds against budget accounts: 3-01-25-240-202, 3-01-26-290-211, 3-01-43-490-299 and 3-01-26-310-204; and

**Whereas**, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, at the recommendation of the Township Administrator, desires to ratify the award of emergency contract in accordance with the above.

**Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved** by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, hereby ratifies the award of the emergency contract for emergency pipe/electrical repairs in the total amount of \$54,262 to Kay & Jay Contractor.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN, RMC TOWNSHIP CLERK

ADOPTED: